CE301*

CEMETERIES ACT 1986

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Plantagenet

CEMETERIES AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2011

Under the powers conferred by the *Cemeteries Act 1986* and the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Plantagenet resolved on 14 June 2011 to adopt the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the *Shire of Plantagenet Cemeteries* Amendment Local Law 2011.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

3. Principal local law

In this local law, the *Shire of Plantagenet Cemeteries Local Law* as published in the *Government Gazette* on 11 April 2008, as amended and published in the *Government Gazette* on 8 October 2010, is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended.

4. Clause 7.2 amended

Delete clause 7.2 and its heading and substitute with-

7.2 Placement of Memorials

Every memorial shall be placed on proper and substantial foundations.

5. Clause 7.13 amended

Delete clause 7.13 and its heading.

6. Clause 7.16 amended

In paragraph (a) delete "7.19" and insert "7.18".

7. Clause 7.17 amended

In paragraph (a) delete "7.15" and insert "7.14".

8. Clause 7.19 amended

Delete subclause (3).

9. Part 7 amended

Designations "7.14" through to "7.19" are re-designated "7.13" through to "7.18" respectively.

Dated: 28 June 2011.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Plantagenet was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

K. A. CLEMENTS, Shire President. R. J. STEWART, Chief Executive Officer.